
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION

ANDHRA PRADESH::MANGALAGIRI
 

Memo. No. EHE02-14/7/2023-G SEC-CTE                            21-08-2025    

Sub: TECHNICAL EDUCATION - ESTABLISHMENT – APTES – Final Inter-Se Seniority
list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering from Zone-I
to Zone-IV as on 01.09.2024 in Government Polytechnics of A.P for the panel year
2024-25- Communicated – Regarding.

Ref: 1.CTE’s Memo.No.EHE02-14/7/2023-G SEC-CTE, Dated: 14.04.2025.

 2. Representations received from Senior Lecturers in Electronics and
Communication Engineering of Government Polytechnics.

 
*****

 
A Provisional Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and

Communication Engineering (Category 3 of Class B in APTES Rules 2005) from Zone-I
to Zone-IV in Government Polytechnics those who are in service as on 01.09.2024, have

been prepared and communicated to the individuals concerned vide this office memo 1st

cited, and requested to submit objections, if any, on or before 24.03.2025.
 
The following objections/representations have been received on the provisional

seniority list from the incumbents for corrections/inclusions/omissions in the seniority list.
After careful examination, the objections received from the incumbents are disposed off
as shown below against their names.

Sl.

No

Name of the
Staff with

Designation

 

Objection/Request

 

Remarks

1 Smt.Musavvira,
Senior Lecturer
in ECE, Govt.
Polytechnic for
women,
Kakinada(S.
No. 25)

 She has stated that, she was

initially recruited through APPSC on

30.11.1998 as Lecturer and

promoted as Senior Lecturer in the

year 2019. Further she has stated

that,  Smt. V. Subbalakshmi,

 presently working as SL in ECE

Dr.BR Ambedkar GMRP,

Rajamahendravaram  initially

          It is to inform that,  Smt.

V. Subbalakshmi,   initially

appointed as  Lecturer in ECE

through APPSC  13.11.1998,

allocated to zone-IV (Non-

Local). Later, she was

repatriated to the parent zone-II

under GO.610 vide G.O.Ms. No.

266 HE (TE) Dept., dated:
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appointed as Lecturer in zone -IV

through APPSC on 13.11.1998 

repatriated to the parent zone-II

under GO 610 and promoted as

Senior Lecturer in ECE in the year

2023 . She has requested to  fix the 

APPSC merit seniority  in zone-II on

par with repatriated candidate and

also place her above Smt. V.

Subbalakshmi

06.11.2008.   In this connection,

the seniority (ie., 13.11.1998) 

in the cadre of Lecturer in

respect of Smt. V.

Subbalakshmi has been

protected as per rule 35 (a)

APSSSR 1996.  In view of the

above, the request of Smt.

Musavvira is not feasible to

consider. Hence rejected.

 

In addition to the above, certain Lecturers have requested to include their higher
qualifications viz. M. Tech, Ph.D, Passed account test details and name correction
against their names in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE is considered and
updated in the Final Seniority list of  Lecturer in ECE, for the panel year 2024-25.

In view of the above, while disposing of the above objections, the provisional
Inter-Se-Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication in
Government Polytechnics as on 01.09.2024 is finalized, and the Final Inter-se-Seniority
list is communicated.

 
The Principals concerned are requested to communicate the Final Inter-Se

Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering to the
individuals concerned, duly obtaining acknowledgements from them. However, the
Seniority is subject to the outcome of the SLPs/W.Ps/C.As, if any, pending before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, Hon’ble High Court of AP.

                                                                                        DIRECTOR
 
 

 
To
The Individuals through the Principals of Government Polytechnics are concerned
Copy to the Principals of the Government Polytechnics concerned in the state.       
Copy to the Regional Joint Directors of Technical Education, Kakinada and Tirupathi
Copy to Stock file / Spare.
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Final Inter-se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics & Communication
Engineering as on 01.09.2024

for the panel year 2024-25

 

Sl. 
No.

Name 
Sri/Smt/Ku

m

Date o
f Birth

Zo
ne

Com
muni

ty

Educati
onal Q
ualifica

tion

Regular
ization i
n the Le
ct. Cadr

e

Date o
f Prom
otion 
as Se
nior L
ecture

r

Remarks

1
Reddy Prasa
d Naidu, GP
T, Tadipatri

22.07.19
63 IV OC

B. Tech II
Class M.
Tech II Cl
ass [Com
puter Sci

ence]

02.07.199
0

20.10.20
03  

2
Y. Lakshmi,
GPW, Nellor

e

15.06.19
65 III BC-A B.Tech II 

Class
16.07.199

0

09.01.20
13

10.01.20
13

Repatriated fr
om Zone VI

to III under 61
0

3
P. Anuradha,
GPT, Parvat

hipuramu

14.08.19
67 I OC

B.E I Cla
ss with di
stinction
M.E I Cla
ss (EEE)

22.07.199
2

03.10.20
11

Passed the te
st for EO. Pro
moted as HO
D notionally f
or the panel y
ear 2016-201
7 vide G.O.M
s. No. 35, dt: 
31.12.2024.

4
V Ravi Kuma
r SVGP, Tiru

pathi

17.05.19
67

IV
 
 

BC-D B.Tech II 
Class

31.07.199
2

19.10.20
09 02.10

.2011
 

5

Y. Sarathbab
u,

GPW, Kadap
a

28.10.19
64 IV OC B.Tech II 

Class

31.07.199
2

10.08.199
2

07.03.20
14

24.10.20
11
 

Repatriated fr
om Zone - VI 
to IV under 61
0. The SL Pro
motion  is revi

ewed to
24.10.2011

6

Ms. K.S. Sun
anda,

GPW, Palam
aneru

02.08.19
65 IV OC B.Tech

I Class
27.08.199

2
01.06.20

12

Denied
promotion to 
SL first time  i

n 2011
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7
M.

Amarnath, G
PT, Kalikiri

06.05.19
68 IV BC-B

B.Tech I 
Class M.
Tech I Cl
ass (CSE

)

31.07.199
2

27.08.199
2

03.10.20
11

24.10.20
11

Promoted as 
HOD notionall
y for the pane
l year 2017-1
8 vide G.O.M
s.No. 35, dt: 3

1.12.2024.

8

B. Rama kris
hnareddy,  G
PT, Kamalap

uramu

16.12.19
66 IV OC B.Tech I 

Class

07.08.199
2

27.08.199
2

02.10.20
11

24.10.20
11

 

9
N. Sudha ,

GMRP, Srisa
ilam

16.07.19
67 IV BC-B

B.Tech I 
Class   M
.Tech - I 
Class (C

SE)

17.09.199
2

30.12.20
17  

10
K.Gomathi D
evi, GPT, Ad

danki

12.06.19
67 III OC M.Tech. I

Class
27.07.199

2
28.01.20

22
Passed EO T

est

11
Smt.K.Sreev
alli, GPW Gu

ntur

14.08.19
63 III OC B.Tech

02.07.199
0

27.07.199
2

13.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23

12
G.Kantha Ra
o GPW, Bhe
emunipatnam

15.05.19
66 I BC-A

B.Tech I 
Class

M.Tech I 
Class (In
strumenta
tion & Co

ntrols)

31.07.199
2

14.05.199
4

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17

Request
Zonal Transfe
r from VI to I, 
Joined in Zon
e-I on 14-05-
1994,Promote
d as HOD vid
e G.O.Ms No.
36, dt: 31.12.
2024

13

G. Rama Kri
shna Rao,

GPT, Pillarip
attu

03.02.19
69 IV BC-A

B.Tech I 
Class   M
.Tech I Cl

ass

09.03.199
5 FN

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17

Passed A/C T
est for Execut
ive OfficersPr
omoted as H
OD vide GO
Ms No.36, dt: 
31.12.2024

14
D V Ramana
GPT Anakap

alli

10.04.19
68 I BC-A

B.Tech I 
class M.T
ech I Cla

ss

09.03.199
5

31.12.20
17

610 Transfer f
rom Zone II to

Zone I 
Promoted as 
HOD vide G.
O.Ms No. 36, 

dt:
31.12.2024
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15

Dr. G.Heman
ja,

SVGPT, Tiru
pathi

24.04.19
69 IV BC-A

B.Tech I 
Class wit
h Distincti
on  M.Te
ch I Clas

s
Ph.D

11.03.199
5

31.12.20
17

610 Transfer f
rom Zone II to
Zone IV Pass
ed A/C Test f
or Executive 
Officers,Prom
oted as HOD 
vide G.O.Ms 
No. 36, dt:
31.12.2024

16

P. Kumar Ba
bu,

GPT, Vijaya
wada

01.08.19
68 II SC

B.Tech II 
class M.T
ech I Cla

ss

16.03.199
5

31.12.20
17

Repatriated u
nder G.O.Ms.
No.610 from  
Zone VI to II, 
Passed A/C T
est for EOs, 
Declined pro
motion as HO
D twotimes

17

V.SrinivasRa
o

GPT, Narsip
atnam

12.08.19
71 I SC

B.E I clas
s

M.E I Cla
ss (Contr
ol Syste

ms)
M.Tech I 
Class(VL

SI)

18.03.199
5

12.01.20
18

Promoted as 
HOD vide G.
O.Ms No. 36, 

dt:
31.12.2024

 

 
18

Dr.B.Karuna 
Kumar, GPT,
Anathapuram

u

01.05.19
68 IV BC-C

B.Tech 1s

t class
M.Tech 1
st class P

h.D

17.07.199
5

 
09.03.20

19
 

Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers

19

Dr.K.Ramana
rayana

APT, Kakina
da

03.10.19
70 II BC-D

B.E. I Cla
ss M.E. I 

Class
PhD

07.03.199
6

31.12.20
17

Repatriated u
nder G.O.Ms.
No.610 from  
Zone IV to II, 
Passed A/C T
est for Execut
ive Officers(1

41)

20

Panyammary
Kalayani, GP
T, Dharmava

ram

27.08.19
72 IV OC

B.Tech I 
Class    
M.Tech   

I Class

29.11.199
6

21.01.20
22

Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers

21
J.Vidya Sri,
GPT, Nandy

al

21.06.19
71 IV BC-D

B.Tech I 
Class   M
.Tech I Cl

ass

02.05.199
7

21.01.20
22  
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22
T.Madhavi K
umari, GPW,

Nanigama

15.08.19
70 II OC

B.Tech. I 
Class

M.Tech
I Class

with Disti
nction 

04.09.199
7

20.01.20
22

Passed A/C T
est for SO
part-II(10)

Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers

23 S.Sujatha, G
PT, Kuppam

15.05.19
70 IV BC-

B.Tech I 
Class   M
.Tech I Cl

ass

30.11.199
6

24.05.199
8

19.01.20
22

21.01.20
22

Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers

24

Smt. V.Subb
a Lakshmi, G
MRP Rajahm

undry

26.04.19
69 II BC-D

B.Tech – 
2nd Class
M.Tech –
2nd Class

13.11.199
8

16.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022
-23
Repatriated u
nder GOMs N
o. 610 from Z
one -V
to II

25
Musavvira

GPW,
Kakinada

13.02.19
71 II OC

B.Tech 1s

t class
M.Tech 1

st class

30.11.199
8

08.03.20
19

Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers

26
B.Murali Kris
hna, GP Pro

ddatur

04.05.19
72 IV BC-B

B.Tech-1
st Class

M.Tech-1
st Class

05.12.199
8

13.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23

27

Smt.C.Muni 
Saraswati,

GP Pillaripatt
u

01.06.19
72 IV BC-A

B.Tech-1
st Class

M.Tech-1
st Class

Instrumen
tation
and

Control S
ystems

10.12.199
8

13.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23

28
Smt.J.Sudha
mani, GP Ob
ulavaripalli

01.04.19
71 IV OC

B.Tech-1
st Class

M.Tech-1
st Class

05.12.199
8

10.12.199
8

13.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23

29

D.Murali Kris
hna, GP

Bethemcherl
a

08.03.19
71 IV OC

B.Tech-1
st Class

M.Tech-1
st Class (
DSCE)

08.12.199
8

10.12.199
8

13.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23
Passed A/C T
est for Execut

ive Officers
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30
C.V.S.B.Uma
vani, GP, Kal

ikiri

16.08.19
72 IV OC

B.Tech-1
st Class

M.Tech-1
st Class 
with Disti
nction VL
SI syste

ms

31.01.200
1

14.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022
-23         Pass
ed Accounts 
Test for EO

31
S. Neelaveni,
GP, Kalyand

urg

29.09.19
84 IV SC

B.Tech
M.Tech (
DSCE)

14.06.201
2

07.07.201
2

01.02.20
22  

32
B.Saidanaik, 
GPT, Kalidin

di

15.06.19
87 II ST B.Tech

M.Tech

21.10.201
3

12.11.201
3

13.01.20
22

20.01.20
22

 

33

Mallela
Adisheshaiah

,
GPW, Hindu

pur

05.03.19
91 IV SC

B.Tech-1
st Class 
with Disti

nction
M.Tech, 
1st Class 
with Disti

nction

31.10.201
3

13.11.201
3

16.09.20
23

Promoted as  
SL  for the pa
nel year 2022

-23

 
 
 
                                                                         

                                                                          DIRECTOR
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