## **GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
ANDHRA PRADESH::MANGALAGIRI

Memo. No. EHE02-14/7/2023-G SEC-CTE

21-08-2025

Sub: TECHNICAL EDUCATION - ESTABLISHMENT – APTES – Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering from Zone-I to Zone-IV as on 01.09.2024 in Government Polytechnics of A.P for the panel year 2024-25- Communicated – Regarding.

Ref: 1.CTE's Memo.No.EHE02-14/7/2023-G SEC-CTE, Dated: 14.04.2025.

2. Representations received from Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering of Government Polytechnics.

\*\*\*\*

A Provisional Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering (Category 3 of Class B in APTES Rules 2005) from Zone-I to Zone-IV in Government Polytechnics those who are in service as on 01.09.2024, have been prepared and communicated to the individuals concerned vide this office memo 1<sup>st</sup> cited, and requested to submit objections, if any, on or before 24.03.2025.

The following objections/representations have been received on the provisional seniority list from the incumbents for corrections/inclusions/omissions in the seniority list. After careful examination, the objections received from the incumbents are disposed off as shown below against their names.

SI. No	Staff with Designation	Objection/Request Remarks
1	Smt.Musavvira, Senior Lecturer	i She has stated that she wasi — it is to intorm that Smt
	in ECE, Govt. Polytechnic for	initially recruited through APPSC on V. Subbalakshmi, initially
	women, Kakinada(S.	30.11.1998 as Lecturer and appointed as Lecturer in ECE
	l	promoted as Senior Lecturer in the through APPSC 13.11.1998,
		year 2019. Further she has stated allocated to zone-IV (Non-
		that, Smt. V. Subbalakshmi, Local). Later, she was
		presently working as SL in ECE repatriated to the parent zone-II
		Dr.BR Ambedkar GMRP, under GO.610 vide G.O.Ms. No.
		Rajamahendravaram initially 266 HE (TE) Dept., dated:

appointed as Lecturer in zone -IV 06.11.2008. In this connection, through APPSC on 13.11.1998 the seniority (ie., 13.11.1998) repatriated to the parent zone-II in the cadre of Lecturer in under GO 610 and promoted as respect ٧. of Smt. Senior Lecturer in ECE in the year Subbalakshmi has been 2023 . She has requested to fix the protected as per rule 35 (a) APPSC merit seniority in zone-II on APSSSR 1996. In view of the par with repatriated candidate and above, the request of Smt. above Smt. V. Musavvira is not feasible to Subbalakshmi consider. Hence rejected.

In addition to the above, certain Lecturers have requested to include their higher qualifications viz. M. Tech, Ph.D, Passed account test details and name correction against their names in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE is considered and updated in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE, for the panel year 2024-25.

In view of the above, while disposing of the above objections, the provisional Inter-Se-Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication in Government Polytechnics as on 01.09.2024 is finalized, and the Final Inter-se-Seniority list is communicated.

The Principals concerned are requested to communicate the Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics and Communication Engineering to the individuals concerned, duly obtaining acknowledgements from them. However, the Seniority is subject to the outcome of the SLPs/W.Ps/C.As, if any, pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Hon'ble High Court of AP.

**DIRECTOF** 

To

The Individuals through the Principals of Government Polytechnics are concerned Copy to the Principals of the Government Polytechnics concerned in the state. Copy to the Regional Joint Directors of Technical Education, Kakinada and Tirupathi Copy to Stock file / Spare.

## Final Inter-se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Electronics & Communication Engineering as on 01.09.2024

## for the panel year 2024-25

SI. No.	Name Sri/Smt/Ku m	Date o f Birth	Zo ne	Com muni ty	Educati onal Q ualifica tion	Regular ization i n the Le ct. Cadr e	Date o f Prom otion as Se nior L ecture r	Remarks
1	Reddy Prasa d Naidu, GP T, Tadipatri	22.07.19 63	IV	OC	B. Tech II Class M. Tech II Cl ass [Com puter Sci ence]	02.07.199	03	
2	Y. Lakshmi, GPW, Nellor e	15.06.19 65	Ш	BC-A	B.Tech II Class	16.07.199 0	<u>13</u>	Repatriated fr om Zone VI to III under 61 0
3	P. Anuradha, GPT, Parvat hipuramu	67	I	OC	B.E I Cla ss with di stinction M.E I Cla ss (EEE)	22.07.199	03.10.20 11	Passed the te st for EO. Pro moted as HO D notionally f or the panel y ear 2016-201 7 vide G.O.M s. No. 35, dt: 31.12.2024.
4	V Ravi Kuma r SVGP, Tiru pathi	17.05.19 67	IV	BC-D	B.Tech II Class	31.07.199 2	19.10.20 09 02.10 .2011	
5	Y. Sarathbab u, GPW, Kadap a	28.10.19 64	IV	ОС	B.Tech II Class	31.07.199 2 10.08.199 2	<u>14</u> 24.10.20	Repatriated fr om Zone - VI to IV under 61 0. The SL Pro motion is revi ewed to 24.10.2011
6	Ms. K.S. Sun anda, GPW, Palam aneru	02.08.19 65	IV	OC	B.Tech I Class	27.08.199 2	01.06.20 12	Denied promotion to SL first time i n 2011

7	M. Amarnath, G PT, Kalikiri	06.05.19 68	IV	BC-B	B.Tech I Class M. Tech I Cl ass (CSE )	31.07.199 2 27.08.199 2	<u>11</u>	Promoted as HOD notionall y for the pane I year 2017-1 8 vide G.O.M s.No. 35, dt: 3 1.12.2024.
8	B. Rama kris hnareddy, G PT, Kamalap uramu		IV	ОС	B.Tech I Class	07.08.199 2 27.08.199 2	<u>11</u>	
9	N. Sudha , GMRP, Srisa ilam	16.07.19 67	IV	BC-B	B.Tech I Class M .Tech - I Class (C SE)	17.09.199 2	30.12.20 17	
10	K.Gomathi D evi, GPT, Ad danki	12.06.19 67	Ш	ОС	M.Tech. I Class	27.07.199 2	28.01.20 22	Passed EO T est
11	Smt.K.Sreev alli, GPW Gu ntur	14.08.19 63	III	OC	B.Tech	02.07.199 0 27.07.199 2		Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23
12	G.Kantha Ra o GPW, Bhe emunipatnam	66	1	BC-A	B.Tech I Class M.Tech I Class (In strumenta tion & Co ntrols)	<u>2</u> 14 05 199	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	Request Zonal Transfe r from VI to I, Joined in Zon e-I on 14-05- 1994,Promote d as HOD vid e G.O.Ms No. 36, dt: 31.12. 2024
13	G. Rama Kri shna Rao, GPT, Pillarip attu	03.02.19 69	IV	BC-A	B.Tech I Class M .Tech I Cl ass	09.03.199 5 FN	30.12.20 <u>17</u> 31.12.20 17	omoted as H OD vide GO Ms No.36, dt: 31.12.2024
14	D V Ramana GPT Anakap alli	10.04.19 68	I	BC-A	B.Tech I class M.T ech I Cla ss	09.03.199 5		610 Transfer f rom Zone II to Zone I Promoted as HOD vide G. O.Ms No. 36, dt: 31.12.2024

								610 Transfer f
15	Dr. G.Heman ja, SVGPT, Tiru pathi	24.04.19 69	IV	BC-A	B.Tech I Class wit h Distincti on M.Te ch I Clas s Ph.D	11.03.199 5	31.12.20 17	rom Zone II to Zone IV Pass ed A/C Test f or Executive Officers,Prom oted as HOD vide G.O.Ms No. 36, dt: 31.12.2024
16	P. Kumar Ba bu, GPT, Vijaya wada	01.08.19 68	II	SC	ech I Cla ss	16.03.199 5		Repatriated u nder G.O.Ms. No.610 from Zone VI to II, Passed A/C T est for EOs, Declined pro motion as HO D twotimes
17	V.SrinivasRa o GPT, Narsip atnam	12.08.19 71	I	SC	B.E I clas s M.E I Cla ss (Contr ol Syste ms) M.Tech I Class(VL SI)	18.03.199 5	12.01.20 18	Promoted as HOD vide G. O.Ms No. 36, dt: 31.12.2024
18	Dr.B.Karuna Kumar, GPT, Anathapuram u		IV	BC-C	B.Tech 1 <sup>s</sup> <sup>t</sup> class M.Tech 1 <sup>st</sup> class P  h.D	17.07.199 5	09.03.20 19	Passed A/C T est for Execut ive Officers
19	APT, Kakina da	03.10.19 70	II	BC-D	B.E. I Cla ss M.E. I Class PhD		31.12.20 17	Repatriated u nder G.O.Ms. No.610 from Zone IV to II, Passed A/C T est for Execut ive Officers(1 41)
20	Panyammary Kalayani, GP T, Dharmava ram	27.08.19	IV	ОС	B.Tech I Class M.Tech I Class	29.11.199 6	21.01.20 22	Passed A/C T est for Execut ive Officers
21	J.Vidya Sri, GPT, Nandy al	21.06.19 71	IV	BC-D	B.Tech I Class M .Tech I Cl ass	02.05.199 7	21.01.20 22	

					B.Tech. I			Passed A/C T
22	T.Madhavi K umari, GPW, Nanigama	15.08.19 70	II	ОС	Class M.Tech I Class with Disti	04.09.199 7	20.01.20 22	est for SO part-II(10) Passed A/C T est for Execut
					nction			ive Officers
23	S.Sujatha, G PT, Kuppam	15.05.19 70	IV	BC-	B.Tech I Class M .Tech I Cl ass	30.11.199 6 24.05.199 8	<u>22</u>	est for Execut ive Officers
24	Smt. V.Subb a Lakshmi, G MRP Rajahm undry		=	BC-D	B.Tech – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Class M.Tech – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Class	13.11.199 8	23	Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23 Repatriated u nder GOMs N o. 610 from Z one -V to II
25	Musavvira GPW, Kakinada	13.02.19 71	II	OC	B.Tech 1 <sup>s</sup> <sup>t</sup> class M.Tech 1 <sup>st</sup> class	30.11.199 8	08.03.20 19	Passed A/C T est for Execut ive Officers
26	B.Murali Kris hna, GP Pro ddatur	04.05.19 72	IV	BC-B	B.Tech-1 st Class M.Tech-1 st Class	05.12.199 8	13.09.20 23	Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23
27	Smt.C.Muni Saraswati, GP Pillaripatt u	01.06.19 72	IV	BC-A	B.Tech-1 st Class M.Tech-1 st Class Instrumentation and Control S ystems	8	13.09.20 23	Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23
28	Smt.J.Sudha mani, GP Ob ulavaripalli	01.04.19 71	IV	OC	B.Tech-1 st Class M.Tech-1 st Class	8		Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23
29	D.Murali Kris hna, GP Bethemcherl a	08.03.19 71	IV	ОС	B.Tech-1 st Class M.Tech-1 st Class ( DSCE)	08.12.199 <u>8</u> 10.12.199 8	13.09.20 23	Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23 Passed A/C T est for Execut ive Officers

30	C.V.S.B.Uma vani, GP, Kal ikiri	16.08.19 72	IV	ОС	B.Tech-1 st Class M.Tech-1 st Class with Disti nction VL SI syste ms	31.01.200 1		Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23 Pass ed Accounts Test for EO
31	S. Neelaveni, GP, Kalyand urg	29.09.19 84	IV	SC	B.Tech M.Tech ( DSCE)	14.06.201 <u>2</u> 07.07.201 2	01.02.20 22	
32	B.Saidanaik, GPT, Kalidin di	15.06.19 87	=	ST	B.Tech M.Tech	21.10.201 3 12.11.201 3	<u>22</u>	
33	Mallela Adisheshaiah , GPW, Hindu pur	05.03.19 91	IV	SC	nction	31.10.201 3 13.11.201 3		Promoted as SL for the pa nel year 2022 -23

**DIRECTOR**